COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2019 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-73-2019
Proposed by	Council Members Ivey and Glaros
Introduced by	Council Members Ivey, Glaros, Turner, Streeter, Anderson-Walker,
	Dernoga & Franklin
Date of Introdu	ction September 10, 2019
	RESOLUTION
A RESOLUTIO	N concerning
	Food Truck Operations in Incorporated Municipalities
For the purpose	of allowing incorporated municipalities to have food trucks within their
jurisdiction with	out requiring a special resolution as mandated by Section 5-189.01 of the Prince
George's County	Code.
WHEREAS	S, there are incorporated municipalities that have the desire to have food trucks
operate within th	eir jurisdiction; and
WHEREAS	S, Prince George's County wants to encourage the lawful operation of food
trucks within the	County in general; and
WHEREAS	S, Prince George's County finds that the incorporated municipalities have the
knowledge, unde	erstanding and resources to allow the operation of food trucks within their
respective jurisd	ictions without the need for a special resolution as mandated by Section 5-
189.01 of the Pri	nce George's County Code.
NOW, THI	EREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's
County, Marylar	nd, that the incorporated municipalities of Prince George's County shall have the
right to allow the	e operation of food trucks within their respective jurisdictions without the need
for a special reso	olution as mandated by Section 5-189.01 of the Prince George's County Code.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that as a condition of this allowance by Prince George's County to the incorporated municipalities, these municipalities agree to provide the designated locations for food truck vending to the Department of Permitting, Inspection, and Enforcement (DPIE), have a designated "coordinator" or person of contact responsible for the operation and proper lawful functioning of the food truck vending, which includes but is not limited to litter,

1

noise and disturbance control. The municipalities agree not to charge any fees in excess of seventy-five dollars (\$75.00) per event per vendor.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Prince George's County shall reserve the right to revoke licenses under Section 5-189.05 for the County Code for violations of County standards in Subtitle 5, Division 11 of the County Code.

Adopted this 8th day of October, 2019.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

	BY: Todd M. Turner Chair	
ATTEST:		
Donna J. Brown Acting Clerk of the Council		